



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CHRISTOPHER MILLER, an individual,  
and CHRISTOPHER MILLER and  
LINDSAY MILLER as trustees of the C & L  
MILLER REVOCABLE TRUST,

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants,

v.

HCP TRUMPET INVESTMENTS, LLC;  
HISPANIA PRIVATE EQUITY II L.P.;  
HISPANIA INVESTORS II LLC; CARLOS  
SIGNORET; JASON SHAFER; MARK  
RUSSELL, and VICTOR MARURI,

Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

No. 107,2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
in the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2017-0291-SG

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.  
Jeremy D. Anderson (DE Bar No. 4515)  
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor  
P.O. Box 1114  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1114  
(302) 652-5070

OF COUNSEL:

CHIPMAN GLASSER, LLC  
David S. Chipman  
2000 South Colorado Blvd., Tower One, Suite 7500  
Denver, Colorado 80222

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants*

Dated: April 16, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Court of Chancery erred in holding that the Agreement’s express terms left no room for application of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. ....	12
A. Question presented. ....	12
B. Scope of review. ....	12
C. Merits of argument. ....	13
1. Section 8.06(a) does not address marketing or pricing of Trumpet. ....	15
2. Section 8.06(a) grants “sole discretion” over the form of transaction, not how Trumpet would test the market. ....	17
3. Requiring that an “Approved Sale” be to an “independent third party” neither expands the scope of Section 8.06(a) nor prevents bad-faith conduct. ....	19
II. The Court of Chancery erred in rejecting Plaintiff’s reasonable expectations that the Board would undertake at least some level of market check, and that HCP would not seek to undermine efforts to obtain a fair price for Trumpet. ....	21
A. Question presented. ....	21
B. Scope of review. ....	21
C. Merits of argument. ....	21

1.	Plaintiffs’ expectation that the company would be exposed to the market was so fundamental that the parties did not see the need to address it with express language.....	23
2.	The Agreement’s waiver of fiduciary duty did not waive any overlapping duties under the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. ....	25
3.	Section 8.06(a)’s notice requirements do not support the Court of Chancery’s finding that the parties contemplated a closed-market sale. ....	26
III.	HCP’s conduct was arbitrary and unreasonable and deprived Plaintiffs of the fruits of their bargain. ....	28
A.	Question presented. ....	28
B.	Scope of review. ....	28
C.	Merits of Argument. ....	28
1.	The complaint alleges arbitrary and unreasonable conduct that deprived Plaintiffs of the fruits of their bargain. ....	29
2.	The Court of Chancery ignored these well-pleaded allegations and improperly substituted its own view of the facts. ....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 222 A.2d 269, 271 (Del. 1966) .....	18
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358, 367 (Del. 2017) .....	14, 23
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400, 419 (Del. 2013) .....	passim
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 36 A.3d 776, 779 (Del. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393, 396-97 (Del. 2010) .....	19
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120, 1125 (Del. 2010) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Pauls v. State</i> , 554 A.2d 1125 (Del. 1989) .....	19
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808, 813 n.12 (Del. 2013) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
6 Del. C. § 18-1101(c) .....	26
<b>Rules</b>	
Del. Ct. of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6) .....	2, 4, 12, 33
